### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM371297

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pruple Communications, Inc.		01/29/2016	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	1100 North Market Street	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19890	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4532031	PURPLEMAIL

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128366337

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

212-836-7319 Phone:

Email: paul.somelofske@kayescholer.com

Correspondent Name: Paul J. Somelofske c/o Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 1: 250 West 55th Street

Address Line 2: Room 1119

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-9710

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	66509-0012-05948
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul J. Somelofske
SIGNATURE:	/Paul J. Somelofske/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Executed Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Purple Communications, Inc.)#page1.tif source=Executed Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Purple Communications, Inc.)#page2.tif source=Executed Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Purple Communications, Inc.)#page3.tif source=Executed Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Purple Communications, Inc.)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005720 FRAME: 0120

#### **NOTICE**

OF

#### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

January 29, 2016

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of December 21, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations:

#### **TRADEMARKS**

Description of

<u>Trademark No.</u> <u>Trademark Item</u> <u>Date of Trademark</u>

See <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto

#### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Description of Date of Trademark Applications No.

Trademark Applied for Trademark Applications

See <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark application.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005720 FRAME: 0121

	Very truly yours,
	PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.  By:
	Name: Robert Rae Title: President
Acknowledged and Accepted:	
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATES Administrative Agent	ΓΙΟΝ,
Зу:	
Vame:	
itle:	

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Name: Joseph B. Feil
Title: Vice President

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

# Schedule 1

# Purple Communications, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

## **U.S.** Trademarks

# **Registered Marks**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
PURPLEMAIL	4532031	5/20/2014

63084487

**RECORDED: 02/01/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005720 FRAME: 0124